million outstanding shares at a 25% premium to the current market price,
or $30 a share. To pay for the $960 million stock repurchase, Sluggard has
arranged an interim credit line, which it plans to refinance through a long-
term bond offering. The greatly increased debt load that will result will
raise interest expense from $68 million to $183 million annually, on a pro
forma basis. After-tax income will consequently drop from $121 million to
$46 million. That decline will be more than offset, however, by the reduc-
tion in shares outstanding. Earnings per share, management concludes, will
rise from $2.69 to $3.54.

To be sure, the market may lower Sluggard’s price-earnings ratio to re-
flect the increase in financial risk indicated by a sharply higher ratio of
long-term debt to capital and a significantly reduced pretax interest cover-
age ratio (see Chapter 13). Under reasonable assumptions, however, the
company’s stock should continue to trade at the tender price of $30 a share

The Balance Sheet 41

EXHIBIT 2.2 Leveraged Recapitalization (Illustration)

Sluggard Corpooration
Condensed Balance Sheet and Income Statement

December 31, 20XX
($000 omitted)

Before
Recapitalization Transaction Pro Forma

Current assets $0.500 $ 0 $ 500
Fixed assets 1,500 0 1,500

Total assets 2,000 0 2,000

Current liabilities 250 0 250
Long-term debt 850 +960 1,810
Shareholders’ equity 900 (960) (60)

Total liabilities and equity $2,000 2,000

Earnings before interest and taxes 252 0 252
Interest expense 68 +115 183

Pretax income 184 69
Income tax 63 23

Net income $0.121 $2,046

Shares outstanding (milions) 45 13
Shareholders’ equity per share $20 $ (4.62)
Market price per share $25 $30
Purchase price per share 30 N.A.
Interest rate on new borrowing 12.0%
Numbers of shares purchased (millions) 32
Earnings per share $2.69 $3.54
Return on shareholders’ equity 13.4% N.M.
Pretax interest coverage 3.7X 1.4X
Long-term debt as a percentage

of total capital 48.6% 103.4%
Price-earnings ratio (at market price) 9.3X 8.5X

42 THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

after the tender offer is completed. Accordingly, the currently disgruntled
stockholders will get a chance to sell some of their shares at a big premium
to the current market and also enjoy a longer-run boost to the share price.
Furthermore, for the next few years, Sluggard plans to devote the cash gen-
erated from its operations to debt repayment. That should take care of the
biggest concern raised by management’s plan, namely, the heightened risk
of financial strain posed by sharply increased interest costs.

[…]

Finally, and perhaps most famously, mergers can genuinely increase prof-
itability and shareholder wealth through economies of scale. As illustrated
in Exhibit 3.6, Central Widget is currently utilizing only 83.3% of its pro-
ductive capacity. At the present production level, the company’s fixed costs
amount to $300 million ÷ 250 million = $1.20 per unit, or 12% of each
sales dollar. These irreducible costs represent a major constraint on the
company’s net profit margin, just 2.0%, and in turn its return on equity (see
Chapter 13), which is an unexciting 11.1%.

Central Widget spies an opportunity in the form of its smaller competi-
tor, Excelsior Widget. Because the two companies operate in the same geo-
graphic region, it would be feasible to consolidate production in Central
Widget’s underutilized factories. Management proposes a merger premised
on achieving economies of scale.

Excelsior’s cost structure is similar to Central’s, except that its general
and administrative expense is higher as percentage of sales (6.7% versus

The Income Statement 75

EXHIBIT 3.6 Economies of Scale (Illustration)

Selected Production and Financial Statement Data

Central Widget
Central Widget Excelsior Widget (Pro Forma)

Units of capacity (million) 300 36 300
Unit sales 250 30 280
Capacity utilization 83.3% 83.3% 93.3%

Unit sales (million) 250 30 280
Price per unit $ 10.00 $ 10.00 $ 10.00
Variable costs per unit

Labor $ 4.75 $ 4.75 $ 4.75
Materials 3.00 3.00 3.00
Variable sales costs 0.75 0.75 0.75

Total $ 8.50 $ 8.50 $ 8.50

Total fixed costs ($million)
Depreciation $200.00 $ 24.00 $200.00*
Interest expense 25.00 3.00 28.00
General and administrative 75.00 20.00 85.00†

Total $300.00 $ 47.00 $313.00

($000,000 omitted)
Sales $2,500.00 $300.00 $2,800.00
Variable costs 2,125.00 255.00 2,380.00
Fixed costs 300.00 47.00 313.00

Income before income taxes 75.00 2.00 107.00
Income tax 25.00 0.70 35.30

Net income $50.00 $1.30 $ 71.70

Net income as a percentage
of sales 2.0% 0.4% 2.6%

Shares outstanding (million) 20 3 22.2††

Earnings per share $ 2.50 $ 0.43 $ 3.33
Price-earnings multiple (times) 13 N.M. 13

Price per share $32.50 $18.00 $43.29

*Assumes closure of Excelsior Widget factory.
†Assumes elimination of 50% of Excelsior Widget’s general and administrative

expense through closure of company headquarters.
††Assumes acquisition price of $23.40 per Excelsior Widget share.

76 THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

ments. It is unwise to base an investment decision on historical statements
that antedate a major financial change such as a stock repurchase, write-
off, acquisition, or divestment. By the same token, it can be important to de-
termine quickly whether news that flashes across the screen will have a
material effect on a company’s financial condition. For example, will a just-
announced repurchase of 3.5 million shares materially increase financial
leverage? To answer the question, the analyst must adjust the latest balance
sheet available, reducing shareholders’ equity by the product of 3.5 million
and an assumed purchase price per share, then reduce cash or increase debt
as the accounting offset.

Pro Forma Statements for Divestments

Exhibit 12.15 presents a pro forma income statement dealing with a more
complex set of circumstances. As detailed in Exhibit 12.16, on September
13, 2000, specialty chemical producer Cabot Corporation spun off its

235

EXHIBIT 12.15 Cabot Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
for the Year Ended September 30, 1999

(in millions, except per Share Data)
(Unaudited)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Cabot Cabot
Corporation LNG (A) CMC (A) Other Corporation

Revenues:
Net sales and other

operating revenues $1,695 $(265) $(96) $20(B) $1,354
Interest and dividend income 4 — — — 4

Total revenues 1,699 (265) (96) 20 1,358
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales 1,213 (248) (45) 20(B) 940
Selling and administrative

expenses 208 (13) (16) 7(C) 186
Research and technical service 73 — (15) — 58
Interest expense 46 — — (7)(D) 39
Special items(1) 26 — — — 26
Gain on sale of equity securities (10) — — — (10)
Other (income) expense, net 7 — (1) — 6

Total costs and expenses 1,563 (261) (77) 20 1,245
Income before income taxes 136 (4) (19) — 113
Provision for income taxes (49) 1 7 — (41)
Equity in net income of affiliated

companies 13 — — — 13
Minority interest (3) — — — (3)

Income from continuing operations 97 (3) (12) — 82
Income from operations of

discontinued businesses, net
of income tax — 3 12 — 15

Net income $ 97 $ — $ — $ — $ 97

Weighted average common  shares outstanding:
Basic 64 64
Diluted 73 73

Income per common share:
Basic:

Continuing operations 1.47 1.24
Discontinued operations — 0.23

Net income $1.47 $1.47

Diluted
Continuing operations 1.31 1.11
Discontinued operations — 0.2

Net income $1.31 $1.31

Source: 8-K October 3, 2000.